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Joseph E. Oliker 
Direct Dial 614.719.5957 

joliker@mwncmh.com 

 
 
April 17, 2012 
 
Via Electronic Filing 
 
Barcy McNeil, Secretary 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 11th fl. 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 
 
 Re: PUCO Case Nos. 11-4920-EL-RDR, et al. 
 
Dear Madame Secretary: 
 

On March 14, 2012, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio (“Commission”) issued an Entry 
requesting interested parties to file Comments and Reply Comments regarding Ohio Power 
Company’s Application to establish a phase-in recovery rider (“PIRR Application”).  On April 2, 
2012, the Industrial Energy Users-Ohio (“IEU-Ohio”), Commission Staff, Ormet Primary Aluminum 
Corporation, Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel, and the Ohio Energy Group filed Comments 
identifying substantial defects in Ohio Power Company’s PIRR Application.   

 
It is noteworthy that each of the parties that submitted Comments echoed similar concerns 

regarding Ohio Power Company’s PIRR Application.  In light of the general agreement among 
interested parties that the Commission should modify the PIRR Application to remove the excessive 
and improper amounts requested by Ohio Power Company, IEU-Ohio will not file Reply Comments. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
/s/ Joseph E. Oliker 
 
Joseph E. Oliker 
McNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
 
JE/rg 
 
 



 

{C37400: } 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served upon the following parties of record 

this 17th day of April, 2012, via electronic transmission, hand-delivery or first class U.S. mail, 

postage prepaid. 

      /s/ Joseph E. Oliker      
      Joseph E. Oliker
 
Matthew J. Satterwhite 
Steven T. Nourse 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor 
Columbus, OH 43215 
mjsatterwhite@aep.com 
stnourse@acp.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF COLUMBUS SOUTHERN POWER 

COMPANY AND OHIO POWER COMPANY 
 
Mark A. Whitt 
Melissa L. Thompson 
Whitt Sturtevant LLP 
PNC Plaza, Suite 2020 
155 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
whit@whitt-sturtevant.com 
thompson@whitt-sturtevant.com 
 
Vincent Parisi 
Matthew White 
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, OH  43016 
vparisi@igsenergy.com 
mswhite@igsenergy.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC. 
 
Colleen L. Mooney  
Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy  
231 West Lima Street  
Findlay, OH 45840  
cmooney2@columbus.rr.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF OHIO PARTNERS FOR 

AFFORDABLE ENERGY  
 

 
Bruce Weston 
Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
Terry L. Etter  
Maureen R. Grady 
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel 
10 W. Broad Street, 18th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-3485 
etter@occ.state.oh.us 
grady@occ.state.oh.us 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO 
CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL 
 
David F. Boehm 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, OH  45202 
dboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO ENERGY GROUP 
 
Douglas G. Bonner 
Emma F. Hand 
Keith C. Nusbaum 
Clinton A. Vince 
Daniel D. Barnowski  
SNR Denton US LLP 
1301 K Street NW - Suite 600, East Tower 
Washington, DC 20005 
doug.bonner@snrdenton.com 
emma.hand@snrdenton.com 
keith.nusbaum@snrdenton.com 
clinton.vince@snrdenton.com 
daniel.barnowski@snrdenton.con 
 
ON BEHALF OF ORMET PRIMARY ALUMINUM 

CORPORATION 
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Richard L. Sites 
General Counsel & Senior Director of Health 
Policy 
Ohio Hospital Association 
155 East Broad Street, 15th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215-3620 
ricks@ohanet.org 
 
Thomas J. O’Brien 
BRICKER & ECKLER, LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215-4291 
tobrien@bricker.com 
 
OH BEHALF OF OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION 
 
Chad A. Endsley 
Chief Legal Counsel 
Ohio Farm Bureau Federation 
280 North High Street, P.O. Box 182383 
Columbus, OH  43218-2383 
cendsley@ofbf.org 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO FARM BUREAU 

FEDERATION 
 
Matthew W. Warnock 
Bricker & Eckler LLP 
100 South Third Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
mwarnock@bricker.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE OMA ENERGY GROUP 
Dane Stinson 
Bailey Cavalieri LLC 
10 West Broad Street – Suite 2100 
Columbus, OH  43215 
dane.stinson@baileycavalieri.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF 

SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS, THE OHIO 

SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, THE BUCKEYE 

ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS AND 

THE OHIO SCHOOLS COUNCIL 

Brian P. Barger 
Brady, Coyle & Schmidt, LTD 
4052 Holland-Sylvania Rd. 
Toledo, OH  43623 
bpbarger@bcslawyers.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE OHIO CONSTRUCTION 

MATERIALS COALITION 
 
Mark S. Yurick; 
Zachary D. Kravitz  
Taft, Stettinius & Hollister LLP 
65 East State Street, Suite 1000 
Columbus, OH  43215 
myurick@taftlaw.com 
zkravitz@taftlaw.com 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE KROGER COMPANY 
 
William Wright 
Thomas McNamee 
Werner Margard 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Public Utilities Section 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, OH  43215 
 
ON BEHALF OF THE PUBLIC UTILITIES 

COMMISSION OF OHIO 
 
Greta See 
Attorney Examiner 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street, 12th Floor 
Columbus, OH  43215 
 
ATTORNEY EXAMINER 
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